

No. 24A1030

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Applicants,
v.
EMILY SHILLING, ET AL.
Respondents.

On Application for a Stay of the Injunction Issued by the United States District
Court for the Western District of Washington

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE TALBOTT V. UNITED STATES* PLAINTIFFS IN
OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF INJUNCTION**

SHANNON P. MINTER
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
1401 21st Street, #11548
Sacramento, CA 95811

JOSEPH J. WARDENSKI
WARDENSKI P.C.
134 West 29th St., Suite 709
New York, NY 10001

JENNIFER LEVI
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL HALEY
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS
18 Tremont St., Suite 950
Boston, MA 02108

(617) 426-1350
jlevi@glad.org

SARAH E. KROPF
KROPF MOSELEY PLLC
1100 H Street, NW
Suite 1220
Washington, DC 20003

Counsel for Amici Curiae Nicolas Talbott, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Court’s Stay in <i>Karnoski</i> Bears No Relevance Here Because the Mattis Policy at Issue in <i>Karnoski</i> Was Fundamentally Different from the Hegseth Policy, and the Procedural Context Was Distinct.....	5
B. Applicants Have Failed to Meet their Threshold Burden of Establishing Any Concrete Irreparable Harm if a Stay Is Not Granted.....	7
C. The Balance of Harms Also Tips Sharply in Favor of Service Members Who Face Immediate Administrative Separation if a Stay is Granted.	8
D. On the Current Record, Applicants Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	11
1. The Hegseth Policy Is a Ban on Service, Not a Medical Regulation.....	11
2. The Government’s Own Documents Describe the Challenged Policy as a Ban on Transgender Service Members, not a Medical Policy.....	14
3. The Hegseth Policy Bears the Indicia of a Policy Based on Animus, Which Is Likely to Fail under Any Standard of Review.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbassi v. INS</i> , 143 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	17
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	16
<i>Doe 1 v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017)	3, 10
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 755 F. App'x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Ireland v. Hegseth</i> , No. 25-cv-1918 (D.N.J.)	10
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , No. C17-1297-MJP, 2017 WL 6311305 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2017).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	7
<i>Roe v. Shanahan</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 382 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	9
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	17, 18
<i>Singh v. Berger</i> 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Stockman v. Trump</i> , No. EDCV 17-1799.....	3
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 747 (D. Md. 2017)	3

Talbott v. United States,
 No. 25-cv-240, 2025 WL 842332 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2025) 1, 3–5, 7, 17, 18

Trump v. Hawaii,
 585 U.S. 667 (2018) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order 14183 1

<https://x.com/PeteHegseth/status/1914148561664561433> 16

<https://x.com/PeteHegseth/status/1915578392285765737> 16

<https://x.com/SecDef/status/1917611363221774700> 16

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1
